
 

 

 

 

 

 
Republic of the Philippines 

Province of Isabela 

CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL 

 Cauayan City, Isabela 

 
 

 

ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT 
For the Period January to December 2021 

 

HOSPITAL PROFILE 

The Cauayan District Hospital is a government owned and operated hospital under the 

leadership of Gov. Rodolfo T. Albano III, Provincial Governor, Isabela. It is a Level I Health 

facility with an Authorized Bed Capacity (ABC) of 50 beds while it’s Actual / Implementing Beds 

reaches 115 beds. 

Cauayan District Hospital is a Philippine Hospital Association member of good standing, 

PhilHealth (PHIC) and Animal Bite Treatment Center accredited. 

The institution has been serving as the core-referral hospital previously of District III 

municipalities and after Cauayan City was reapportioned to District VI, additional municipalities 

are now being catered to. This does not prevent however, non-member municipalities from 

bringing in their patients for various health care services. 

 

VISION 

In order to be more responsive and effective to the changes and challenges of times and to the 

constantly increasing demands for affordable healthcare services from our clientele, the Cauayan 

District Hospital envisions to be operational as One Hundred (100) bed capacity hospital.  

 

MISSION 

The Cauayan District Hospital commits itself to continually respond to the healthcare needs of the 

people of Isabela and adjacent provinces and to provide comprehensive, effective, affordable and 

acceptable health care services. 

 

 

License to Operate #.:  02-029-20-H1-1   

PHIC Accreditation #:  H02 002 066 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
Republic of the Philippines 

Province of Isabela 

CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL 

 Cauayan City, Isabela 

 
 

ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT 
(January to December 2021) 

 

A. SERVICE DELIVERY: 
 

- Hospital Statistics 

 

 As to Bed Occupancy Rate (BOR), it decreased from 75.34% of 2020 to 72.25% 

of this period. 
 

 Average Daily Admitted Patients, it decreased from 10 of last year to 7 this period. 
 

 An average length of stay is 5 days. 
 
 

 The Total Number of Normal Deliveries for this period is 672 which decreased 

compared to 1,259 last year. 
 

 The Total Number of Caesarian Operation from 444 for this period decreased a bit 

compared to 499 last year. 

 
 

The 5 leading Causes of Discharges 

(Morbidity) 
NO. OF PATIENTS 

1. Covid-19 370 

2. Pneumonia 225 

3. Sepsis 126 

4. Cerebrovascular Accident 77 

5. Acute Gastroenteritis 75 

 
 

The 5 Leading Causes of Deaths 

 (Mortality) 
NO. OF PATIENTS 

1. Pneumonia 22 

2. Covid-19 15 

3. Prematurity 7 

4. Cerebrovascular Disease Bleed 5 

5. Chronic Kidney Disease 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
Republic of the Philippines 

Province of Isabela 

CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL 

 Cauayan City, Isabela 

 
 

 A total of 5,998 were admitted/treated in the ER Department during the year. 
 

The 5 Leading Causes of Emergency Cases NO. OF PATIENTS 

1. Injuries 2,062 

2. Hypertension 684 

3. Urinary Tract Infection 581 

4. Acute Upper Respiratory Infection 

(AURI) 
575 

5. Gastritis 434 

 

 A total of 15,563 were served for the Out-Patient Services.  

 

The leading Causes of OPD Consultation NO. OF PATIENTS 

1. Urinary Tract Infection 207 

2. Hypertension 157 

3. Diabetes Mellitus 93 

4. Acute Upper Respiratory Infection 

(AURI) 
71 

5. Pneumonia 40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 
Republic of the Philippines 

Province of Isabela 

CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL 

 Cauayan City, Isabela 

 
 

ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT 
 

 

B. HEALTH FINANCING 

 

- Patients Distribution 

 

1) Paying Members and Philhealth Members 

 

 

The above table shows the number of Paying patients and PHIC cardholders (paying 

members, indigent, sponsored & 4p’s) that were served by Cauayan District 

Hospital. 

 

C. POLICY STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS: 
 

 The Cauayan District Hospital is a member of Philippine Hospital Association in 

good standing 

 It is also a DOH Licensed Primary Level 1 health facility and PHIC Center of Safety 

Accredited 50 Beds. 

 All other important and relevant requirements necessary for the issuance of the 

above license and accreditations are regularly and sufficiently complied.  

 ABTC Accredited 

 

D. HUMAN RESOURCES FOR HEALTH 

 

 Cauayan District Hospital hired one (1) additional Medical Technologist 

(Contractual) and one (1) Philhealth Clerk (Contractual) to fill in the lacking 

personnel in the Laboratory Department and Philhealth Section. 

 

 The Department of Health also provided three (3) Resident Doctors to serve for a 

period of one (1) year as additional work force in the Medical Services. 

 

 

 

TOTAL DISCHARGES No. of Patients Percentage 

 

PHIC  

 Paying Member 

 Indigent / Sponsored 

 OWWA 

 

2260 

83 

2173 

4 

 

84.52% 

NON PHILHEALTH 414 15.48% 

TOTAL 2,674 100% 



 

 

 

 

 

 
Republic of the Philippines 

Province of Isabela 

CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL 

 Cauayan City, Isabela 

 
 

 

 Our Annual Statistical Report will show a very remarkable decrease in our Bed Occupancy 

Rate (BOR) for the past 2 years during the Covd-19 pandemic. 

 

Year Bed Occupancy Rate Daily Average No. of 

Patients 

Total In-Patients 

Surgeries 

    

2017 

2018 

2019 

2020 

2021 

 

159.75% 

147.59% 

139.26% 

75.34% 

 72.25 % 

80 

74 

70 

10 

7 

208 

584 

452 

56 

50 

 The above figures could be reflected to the joint leadership of the Albano-Dy 

Administration focusing their concerns to the Health of the People of Isabela by constructing 

additional infrastructure, improving the existing health facilities, hiring competent medical 

personnel and providing additional equipment, sufficient drugs/medicines and supplies.   

   

The construction of Hemodialysis Center Building amounting to 15,000,000.00 and is 

funded by Provincial Government of Isabela is on-going and is around 70% completed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      

        


