

CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Cauayan City, Isabela

ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT

For the Period January to December 2021

HOSPITAL PROFILE

The Cauayan District Hospital is a government owned and operated hospital under the leadership of Gov. Rodolfo T. Albano III, Provincial Governor, Isabela. It is a Level I Health facility with an Authorized Bed Capacity (ABC) of 50 beds while it's Actual / Implementing Beds reaches 115 beds.

Cauayan District Hospital is a Philippine Hospital Association member of good standing, PhilHealth (PHIC) and Animal Bite Treatment Center accredited.

The institution has been serving as the core-referral hospital previously of District III municipalities and after Cauayan City was reapportioned to District VI, additional municipalities are now being catered to. This does not prevent however, non-member municipalities from bringing in their patients for various health care services.

VISION

In order to be more responsive and effective to the changes and challenges of times and to the constantly increasing demands for affordable healthcare services from our clientele, the Cauayan District Hospital envisions to be operational as One Hundred (100) bed capacity hospital.

MISSION

The Cauayan District Hospital commits itself to continually respond to the healthcare needs of the people of Isabela and adjacent provinces and to provide comprehensive, effective, affordable and acceptable health care services.

License to Operate #.: 02-029-20-H1-1 PHIC Accreditation #: H02 002 066



CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Cauayan City, Isabela

ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT

(January to December 2021)

A. SERVICE DELIVERY:

- Hospital Statistics
- As to Bed Occupancy Rate (BOR), it decreased from **75.34%** of 2020 to **72.25%** of this period.
- Average Daily Admitted Patients, it decreased from 10 of last year to 7 this period.
- An average length of stay is **5 days**.
- ➤ The Total Number of Normal Deliveries for this period is 672 which decreased compared to 1,259 last year.
- ➤ The Total Number of Caesarian Operation from **444** for this period decreased a bit compared to **499** last year.

The 5 leading Causes of Discharges (Morbidity)	NO. OF PATIENTS	
1. Covid-19	370	
2. Pneumonia	225	
3. Sepsis	126	
4. Cerebrovascular Accident	77	
5. Acute Gastroenteritis	75	

The 5 Leading Causes of Deaths (Mortality)	NO. OF PATIENTS
1. Pneumonia	22
2. Covid-19	15
3. Prematurity	7
4. Cerebrovascular Disease Bleed	5
5. Chronic Kidney Disease	5



CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Cauayan City, Isabela

> A total of **5,998** were admitted/treated in the ER Department during the year.

The 5 Leading Causes of Emergency Cases	NO. OF PATIENTS
1. Injuries	2,062
2. Hypertension	684
3. Urinary Tract Infection	581
4. Acute Upper Respiratory Infection (AURI)	575
5. Gastritis	434

➤ A total of **15,563** were served for the Out-Patient Services.

The leading Causes of OPD Consultation	NO. OF PATIENTS
1. Urinary Tract Infection	207
2. Hypertension	157
3. Diabetes Mellitus	93
4. Acute Upper Respiratory Infection (AURI)	71
5. Pneumonia	40



CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Cauayan City, Isabela

ACCOMPLISHMENT REPORT

B. HEALTH FINANCING

- Patients Distribution

1) Paying Members and Philhealth Members

TOTAL DISCHARGES	No. of Patients	Percentage
PHIC	2260	84.52%
Paying Member	83	
Indigent / Sponsored	2173	
• OWWA	4	
NON PHILHEALTH	414	15.48%
TOTAL	2,674	100%

The above table shows the number of Paying patients and PHIC cardholders (paying members, indigent, sponsored & 4p's) that were served by Cauayan District Hospital.

C. POLICY STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS:

- ➤ The Cauayan District Hospital is a member of Philippine Hospital Association in good standing
- ➤ It is also a DOH Licensed Primary Level 1 health facility and PHIC Center of Safety Accredited 50 Beds.
- All other important and relevant requirements necessary for the issuance of the above license and accreditations are regularly and sufficiently complied.
- ➤ ABTC Accredited

D. HUMAN RESOURCES FOR HEALTH

- ➤ Cauayan District Hospital hired one (1) additional Medical Technologist (Contractual) and one (1) Philhealth Clerk (Contractual) to fill in the lacking personnel in the Laboratory Department and Philhealth Section.
- ➤ The Department of Health also provided three (3) Resident Doctors to serve for a period of one (1) year as additional work force in the Medical Services.



CAUAYAN DISTRICT HOSPITAL

Cauayan City, Isabela

Our Annual Statistical Report will show a very remarkable decrease in our Bed Occupancy Rate (BOR) for the past 2 years during the Covd-19 pandemic.

<u>Year</u>	Bed Occupancy Rate	Daily Average No. of Patients	Total In-Patients Surgeries
2017	159.75%	80	208
2018	147.59%	74	584
2019	139.26%	70	452
2020	75.34%	10	56
2021	72.25 %	7	50

The above figures could be reflected to the joint leadership of the Albano-Dy Administration focusing their concerns to the Health of the People of Isabela by constructing additional infrastructure, improving the existing health facilities, hiring competent medical personnel and providing additional equipment, sufficient drugs/medicines and supplies.

The construction of Hemodialysis Center Building amounting to 15,000,000.00 and is funded by Provincial Government of Isabela is on-going and is around 70% completed.

RHODA JACQUELINE P. GAFFUD, MC